


























ADMINISTRATIVE REGIO_N_S __ _ 
?A BA 1AA 2AA 3AA 4AA 5AA 

3 ,130 (19,401) (4,682) (6 ,442) (16,358) 50,697 (15,425) 

100 
(2,541) (329) (983) (2,705) (557) (1,119) (2,700) 

(40) 204 (477) 
(30,755) (2,311) (2,947) (5,147) (3,228) 1,871 (12,293) 

(33,336) (2,436) (3,930) (7,852) (3,785) 275 (14,893) 

(30,206) (21 ,837) (8,612) (14,294) (20,143) 50,972 (30,318) 

2 ,541 329 983 2 ,705 557 1,119 2,700 

2,541 329 983 2 ,705 557 1,119 2 ,700 

19,854 24,617 21,929 40,228 34,879 18,742 51,996 
(16,623) (25 ,699) (15,564) (33,208) (20,694) (70,106) (47,810) 

3 ,231 (1 ,082) 6,365 7,020 14,185 (51,364) 4,186 

(24,434) (22,590) (1 ,264) (4,569) (5,401) 727 (23,432) 

75,244 62,172 42,640 86,513 52,372 91,745 97,669 

75,244 62,172 42,640 86,513 52,372 91,745 97,669 

50,810 39 ,582 41,376 81,944 46,971 92,472 74,237 

6AA ?AA 

(25,438) (26,453) 

116 
(1,071) (965) 

2 ,628 
(6,436) (448) 

(7,391) 1,215 

(32,829) (25 ,238) 

1,071 965 

1,071 965 

53,751 39,461 
(31,015) (22,239) 

22,736 17,222 

(9,022) (7,051) 

50,452 35,338 

50,452 35,338 

41,430 28 ,287 

BAA 

2,005 $ 

- $ 
(379) 

(379) $ 

1,626 $ 

- $ 
379 

379 $ 

17,983 
(22,744) 

(4,761) $ 

- $ 

- $ 

(2,756) $ 

30,792 $ 

30,792 $ 

28,036 $ 

TOTAL 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

REGIONS 

(25,298) $ 

3,508 $ 
(24,194) 

(11,465) 
(83,703) 

(115 ,854) $ 

(141,152) $ 

(1,794) $ 
24,194 

22,400 $ 

510,819 $ 
(513,443) 

(2,624) $ 

- $ 
(4,344) 

(4,344) $ 

(125,720) $ 

857,346 $ 
4,263 

861,609 $ 

735,889 $ 
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EXHIBIT 3 

COMBINED 
TOTAL 

(33,635) 

92,868 
(123,934) 

(581) 
15,738 
(7,570) 

39,518 

16,039 

(17,596) 

(127,075) 
125,864 

(1,211) 

510,819 
(513,443) 

(2,624) 

10,563 
(89,696) 

(79,133) 

(100,564) 

1,378,027 
4,263 

1,382,290 

1,281,726 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31 , 2000 

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

14 

Nature of Operations - The Minnesota State High School League (MSHSL) is a nonprofit corporation whose 
Articles of Incorporation and Constitution were filed with the Secretary of State on May 27, 1960._ The MSHSL 
is a voluntary association of high schools whose governing boards have delegated their control of 
extracurricular activities to the MSHSL. These activities include statewide athletic programs for both 
able-bodied athletes and athletes with disabilities, music, drama, speech, and debate. 

Reporting Entity-The Board of Directors is responsible for the management of the affairs of the MSHSL. The 
League's Constitution directs the Board of Directors to divide the state into regions and to have control of all 
region and section contests. Each Administrative Region Committee is charged with the immediate 
management of the activities assigned by the Board. The Administrative Region Committees must adhere to 
the League's Constitution, Articles of Incorporation, and policies developed by the Board of Directors. They do 
not have the authority to determine or interpret eligibility bylaws, nor may they penalize a school for bylaw 
infractions. Because the Administrative Regions are not legally separate entities, the July 31, 2001, financial 
statements of the MSHSL include the financial information of all 16 Administrative Regions. 

Basis of Accounting - The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are 
recognized when they are earned. Expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, all highly liquid investments with a 
maturity of three months or less when purchased, excluding investments held for retirement benefits, are 
considered to be cash equivalents. 

Investments - Investments are stated at fair value. Certain investments have been designated by the Board of 
Directors for the payment of retirement benefits. 

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are stated at cost. Replacements or improvements are 
capitalized. The capitalization threshold is $250. Maintenance and repairs which do not improve or extend the 
lives of the assets are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method over the 
assets' estimated useful lives: 

Land improvements 
Buildings and building improvements 
Furniture and equipment 
Computer equipment 

40 years 
40 years 

5-10 years 
3 years 

School Expense Reimbursement - A liability is set up to report the proportionate return of excess 
nonappropriated funds to member schools based on their participation in MSHSL-sponsored tournaments. 

Sick Pay Policy - The MSHSL employees are entitled to 15 days of paid sick leave per year. Employees are not 
compensated for unused sick leave upon termination of employment; however, unused sick leave enters into 
the calculation of deferred compensation for qualified employees. 

Tax-Exempt Status - The MSHSL is a nonprofit organization exempt from income taxes under Section 501 (c) 
(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and applicable state statutes. 
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2. Deposits and Investments 

A. Deposits 
As of July 31, 2001, the carrying value of the bank accounts for the MSHSL and Administrative Regions 
was $1,093,129. Bank balances were $1,261,835, of which $1,261 ,835 was covered by federal 

j_ depository insurance. 

B. Investments 

The MSHSL's investments are authorized by state law and its own internal policies. Generally accepted 
accounting principles have determined three levels of custodial credit risk for investments: 

(1) Insured or registered , or securities held by the MSHSL or its agent in the MSHSL's name; 

(2) Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counterparty's trust department or agent in 
the MSHSL's name; and 

(3) Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counterparty, or by its trust department or 
agent, but not in the MSHSL's name. 

The MSHSL's investment in negotiable certificates of deposit is categorized in level 3 of custodial credit 
risk for investments. Fair value is the same as the carrying amount for the negotiable certificate of 
deposit. 

The MSHSL's investment in mutual funds is not required to be classified by custodial credit risk. Fair 
value is the same as the carrying amount for the mutual fund. 

2001 

Investment in mutual funds $ 753,677 
Investment in negotiable certificates of deposit 1,285,544 
Carrying value of deposits 1,093,129 
Petty cash 204 
Deferred compensation 233,688 

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments $ 3,366,242 

Cash and cash equivalents (from Exhibit 1) $ 1,281,726 
Investments (from Exhibit 1) 1,484,541 
Investments held for retirement benefits (from Exhibit 1) 366,287 
Deferred compensation (from Exhibit 1) 233,688 

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments $ 3,366,242 
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3. Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment comprise the following at July 31, 2001: 

Land and land improvements $ 318,564 
Building and building improvements 1,508,659 
Furniture and equipment 356,664 
Computer equipment 156,508 

Total $ 2,340,395 

Less: accumulated depreciation (758,013) 

Net Property and Equipment $ 1,582,382 

4. Operating Lease 

The MSHSL is obligated under operating leases for mailing equipment and photocopying equipment. 
Expenses associated with these leases were $20,919 for the year ended July 31, 2001. Future minimum 
lease payments at July 31, 2001, are as follows: 

2002 
2003 

Total 

18,459 
7,843 

$ 26,302 

5. Deferred Income 

Deferred income consists of amounts received for television fees and official handbooks, yearbooks, and rules 
books which are not yet ready for distribution. This income is recognized in subsequent years. 

6. Accrued Employee Benefits Payable 

16 

Accrued employee benefits payable at July 31, 2001: 

Current Liabilities 
Retirement benefits 
Vacation leave 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long-Term Liabilities 
Retirement benefits 

$ 84,284 
64,344 

$ 148,628 

$ 227,608 
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7. Retirement Benefits Payable 

The MSHSL has a retirement plan that provides certain deferred compensation and post-retirement health care 
and life insurance benefits for eligible employees. 

Following 15 years of service to the MSHSL and after the employee reaches age 55, the employee may 
receive a payment for unused sick leave at the time of separation from the MSHSL. Said payment shall be 
calculated by multiplying the number of unused sick leave days times the daily rate of pay at separation. The 
maximum deferred compensation payment shall not exceed one year's salary. 

Following retirement, if the employee has reached the age of 60 and has been employed by the MSHSL for 20 
years, payment of medical, hospitalization, dental, term life, and long-term disability insurance premiums will 
be made by the MSHSL as if the individual were still on staff until the conclusion of the fiscal year the 
employee reaches age 65, subject to the approval of the insurance carriers. 

Retirement benefits payable at July 31, 2001 are $311,892. Costs associated with employees who have 
earned benefits but whose benefits have not vested because they have not yet met the requirements of the 
plan have not been accrued because the ultimate cost to the MSHSL cannot be reasonably estimated. The 
MSHSL has designated certain investments to be used for payment of future retirement benefits. These 
amounts exceeded the accrued liability by $54,395 for the year ended July 31, 2001. 

Post-retirement health care and life insurance benefits are provided through insurance companies whose 
premiums are based on the benefits paid during the year. The MSHSL recognizes the cost of providing those 
benefits in the year paid. The MSHSL's cost was $8,017 for year ended July 31, 2001. 

8. Fund Balance 

The reserved for future expenses represents that portion of fund balance to be used to cover future expenses. 

The reserved for future building expenses represents that portion of fund balance to be used to cover the cost 
of future building repairs. 

The reserved for gymnastics equipment represents that portion of fund balance to be used to purchase 
gymnastics equipment. 

The reserved for retirement benefits represents the excess of assets set aside for payment of future retirement 
benefits over the retirement benefits payable at July 31. 

The net equity in fixed assets portion of fund balance represents the net property and equipment. 
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9. MSHSL 403(b) Plan 

The MSHSL participates with eligible employees, who so elect, in a 403(b) plan. Employees must contribute at 
least six percent of their gross wages to receive the MSHSL's contribution. 

The MSHSL contributed 13 percent of the participating employees' wages. The only obligation of the MSHSL 
is to make contributions for the term of the participating employees' employment. In accordance _with the plan 
terms, each employee's share of the MSHSL's contribution is fully vested with the employee. The MSHSL's 
contributions were $137,762 for the year ended July 31, 2001. 

10. Deferred Compensation 

In the year ending July 31, 1992, the MSHSL established a deferred compensation plan under Section 457 of 
the Internal Revenue Code for the executive staff. Under the provisions of the plan the MSHSL contributes 
four percent for each of the executive staff's salary to the plan. In the year ending July 31, 1993, the MSHSL 
established a whole life insurance policy under Section 457(f) of the Internal Revenue Code for the Executive 
Director. Under the provisions of the plan the MSHSL contributes three percent of the Executive Director's 
annual salary for the insurance premium. 

The assets in the plan are held by the MSHSL, subject to the claims of its general creditors, until the employee 
becomes eligible for withdrawals as provided in the plan agreement. The assets (held in investment options in 
accordance with the employee's selection) and the related liability are shown on the MSHSL's balance sheet at 
July 31, 2001. 

11. Risk Management 

The MSHSL is exposed to various risks of loss related to: torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets; 
errors or omissions; injuries to employees; natural disasters; and catastrophic injury. To cover its liabilities, the 
MSHSL purchases commercial insurance. There were no significant reductions in insurance coverage from 
the prior year. The amount of settlements did not exceed insurance coverage for each of the past three fiscal 
years. 

12. Restatement 

18 

A large number of outstanding checks from prior years for Region 4A were voided, resulting in an increase in 
beginning fund balance and cash. 
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
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MINNESOTA STATE HIGH SCHOOL LEAGUE AND ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS 
BROOKLYN CENTER, MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE OF TOURNAMENT REVENUES AND DIRECT EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2001 

MSHSL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS 

Excess Excess 

(Deficiency) (Deficiency) 

of Revenues of Revenues 

Direct Over Direct Direct Over Direct 

Revenues Ex~enses Ex~enses Revenues Ex~enses Ex~enses 

Tournament 
Baseball $ 84,276 $ 60,701 $ 23,575 $ 206,608 $ 212,507 $ (5,899) 

Boys basketball 522,190 153,008 369,182 797,848 302,423 495,425 

Girls basketball 331 ,031 144,996 186,035 417,870 276,204 141,666 

Cross country 10,673 21,063 (10,390) 3,079 25,123 (22,044) 

Football 751,186 240,397 510,789 929,739 405,758 523,981 

Golf 4,202 29,995 (25,793) 2,503 60,700 (58,197) 

Girls gymnastics 31,045 55,215 (24,170) 16,196 42,315 (26,119) 

Boys hockey 1,305,684 254,734 1,050,950 397,871 160,156 237,715 

Nordic ski racing 2,279 10,816 (8,537) 16,191 (16,191) 

Alpine skiing 1,801 10,240 (8,439) 22,596 (22,596) 

Soccer 107,300 64,715 42,585 131,102 109,093 22 ,009 

Girls softball 47,902 40,684 7,218 85,015 122,286 (37,271) 

Boys swimming 37,733 39,496 (1,763) 26,926 35,671 (8,745) 

Girls swimming 43,817 36,382 7,435 41,714 49,421 (7,707) 
Boys tennis 2,333 20,031 (17,698) 508 26,314 (25,806) 

Girls tennis 3,450 22,268 (18,818) 1,113 41,563 (40,450) 

Track 78,239 62,835 15,404 104,992 192,596 (87,604) 
Girls volleyball 120,066 86,859 33,207 264,011 207,478 56,533 
Wrestling 367,135 167,388 199,747 212,070 206,215 5,855 
Synchronized swimming 349 (349) 
Adapted soccer 5,671 13,632 (7,961) 
Adapted floor hockey 6,686 14,253 (7,567) 
Adapted softball 4,685 14,052 (9,367) 
Adapted Bowling 902 2,954 (2 ,052) 
Debate 331 12,601 (12,270) 780 19,382 (18 ,602) 
Speech 4,655 28,006 (23 ,351) 44,415 203,491 (159 ,076) 
One-act play 8,035 10,490 (2,455) 11,311 57,139 (45,828) 
Girls hockey 125,143 60,082 65,061 65,273 74,618 (9,345) 
Music 143,119 303,539 (160,420) 
Cheerleading 6,161 (6,161) 
Girls dance team 80,569 64,198 16,371 26,644 25,823 821 

Total $ 4,089,019 $ 1,748,601 $ 2,340,418 $ 3,930,707 $ 3,198,602 $ 732,105 

$ 

$ 
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Schedule 1 

COMBINED TOTAL 
Excess 

(Deficiency) 
of Revenues 

Direct Over Direct 

Revenues Ex~enses Ex~enses 

290,884 $ 273,208 $ 17,676 

1,320,038 455,431 864,607 

748,901 421,200 327,701 

13,752 46,186 (32,434) 
1,680,925 646,155 1,034,770 

6,705 90,695 (83,990) 

47,241 97,530 (50,289) 
1,703,555 414,890 1,288,665 

2,279 27,007 (24,728) 

1,801 32,836 (31,035) 
238,402 173,808 64,594 

132,917 162,970 (30,053) 
64,659 75,167 (10,508) 

85,531 85,803 (272) 
2,841 46,345 (43,504) 

4,563 63,831 (59,268) 
183,231 255,431 (72,200) 
384,077 294,337 89,740 

579,205 373,603 205,602 
349 (349) 

5,671 13,632 (7,961) 

6,686 14,253 (7,567) 
4,685 14,052 (9,367) 

902 2,954 (2,052) 
1,111 31,983 (30,872) 

49,070 231,497 (182,427) 
19,346 67,629 (48,283) 

190,416 134,700 55,716 
143,119 303,539 (160,420) 

6,161 (6,161) 
107,213 90,021 17,192 

8,019,726 $ 4,947,203 $ 3,072,523 
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MINNESOTA STATE HIGH SCHOOL LEAGUE AND ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS 
BROOKLYN CENTER, MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - STATUTORY BASIS 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 1998, 1999, 2000, and 2001 

MSHSL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS 

1998 to 2001 1998 to 2001 

Dollar Percent Dollar Percent 

1998 1999 2000 2001 Difference Change 1998 1999 2000 2001 Difference Change 

Revenues 

Tournaments $ 3,492,989 $ 3,838,010 $ 3,896,249 $ 4,089,019 $ 596,030 17.1 % $ 3,860,966 $ 4,181,254 $ 3,969,151 $ 3,930,707 $ 69,741 1.8 o, 

Membership services 352,200 359,840 367,469 370,975 18,775 5.3 

Assessments from schools 12,950 13,650 12,250 42,975 30,025 231.9 

Contest officials registration 148,487 148,474 153,374 170,901 22,414 15.1 

Sales of handbooks, rule 

books, and supplies 172,411 187,661 187,144 191,338 18,927 11.0 

Corporate partnership 331,500 352,683 349,625 382,018 50,518 15.2 

Interest 93,257 84,927 78,682 99,740 6,483 7.0 24,035 22,519 26,713 24,194 159 0.7 

Other 102,670 93,755 244,909 158,158 55,488 54.0 12,804 16,644 14,652 21,284 8,480 66.2 

Total Revenues - Exhibit 2 $ 4,693,514 $ 5,065,350 $ 5,277,452 $ 5,462,149 $ 768,635 16.4 % $ 3,910,755 $ 4,234,067 $ 4,022,766 $ 4,019,160 $ 108,405 2.8 '¾ 

Expenses 

Tournaments $ 1,498,110 $ 1,596,893 $ 1,791 ,720 $ 1,748,601 $ 250,491 16.7 % $ 3,134,798 $ 3,328,201 $ 3,137,927 $ 3,198,602 $ 63,804 2.0 °/4 

School expense reimbursement 792,084 909,908 640,771 662,265 (129,819) (16.4) 262,647 349,707 422,223 251,815 (10,832) (4 .1) 

Membership services 

Insurance 199,408 223,572 240,982 224,591 25,183 12.6 2,890 4,875 13,550 4,803 1,913 66.2 

Handbooks, rule books, and 

supplies 212,106 176,572 160,409 200,324 (11,782) (5.6) 

Other 62,585 83,853 41,996 35,288 (27,297) (43.6) 

Fine arts programs 19,548 15,070 15,428 8,557 (10,991) (56.2) 

Officials association 82,831 109,052 107,045 106,256 23,425 28.3 

Committees 13,479 20,560 23,685 10,757 (2,722) (20.2) 68,696 71,375 69,604 78,457 9,761 14.2 

Board of directors 56,055 62,550 79,899 92,729 36,674 65.4 

Salaries 844,901 919,733 976,703 1,072,493 227,592 26.9 127,633 127,633 100.0 

Employee benefits 253,481 293,788 434,709 526,356 272,875 107.7 9,791 9,791 100.0 

Insurance 7,466 7,214 6,740 7,665 199 2.7 

Legal 27,154 30,496 29,797 48,991 21,837 80.4 

Other professional services 75,155 69,506 65,874 74,824 (331) (0.4) 294,986 326,646 339,468 237,312 (57,674) (19.6) 

Maintenance 45,495 47,947 99,676 53,930 8,435 18.5 

Utilities 42,056 37,596 38,916 40,591 (1,465) (3.5) 

Postage 75,017 70 ,612 61,196 81,099 6,082 8.1 

Supplies 26,257 29,697 26,642 33,255 6,998 26.7 51,572 53,435 54,331 55,732 4,160 8.1 

Data processing and office 

equipment 61,251 220,050 178,655 96,266 35,015 57.2 

Public relations 43,566 42,389 47,586 58,138 14,572 33.4 46,179 49,429 48,674 50,928 4,749 10.3 

Corporate sponsor commission 50,918 52,421 54,649 59,836 8,918 17.5 

Depreciation 81 ,325 88,103 73,661 89,360 8,035 9.9 791 1,791 3,542 3,508 2,717 343.5 

Other 144,300 138,358 133,305 138,314 (5,986) (4.1) 9,249 9,484 18,220 25,877 16,628 179.8 

Total Expenses - Exhibit 2 $ 4,714,548 $ 5,245,940 $ 5,330,044 $ 5,470,486 $ 755,938 16.0 % $ 3,871,808 $ 4,194,943 4,107,539 $ 4,044,458 $ 172,650 4.5 °/c 

Add 

Operating Transfers In 453,454 507,794 507,794 100.0 

Deduct 

Operating Transfers Out 453,454 507,794 507,794 100.0 

Deduct 

Depreciation 81 ,325 88,103 73,661 89,360 8,035 9.9 791 1,791 3,542 3,508 2,717 343.5 

Subtotal $ 4,633,223 $ 5,157,837 $ 5,256,383 $ 5,381,126 $ 747,903 16.1 % $ 3,871,017 $ 4,193,152 $ 4,103,997 $ 4,040,950 $ 169,933 4.4 °/c 

Add 

Capital outlay 

Computer equipment 1,760 24,137 16,464 17,594 15,834 899.7 4,344 4,344 100.0 

Furniture and equipment 43,310 67,301 106,330 60,239 16,929 39.1 5,000 6,500 (5,000) (100.0) 

Total Expenses 4,678,293 $ 5,249,275 $ 5,379,177 $ 5,458,959 $ 780,666 16.7 % $ 3,876,017 $ 4,199,652 $ 4,103,997 $ 4,045,294 $ 169,277 4.4 °/c 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

1998 

7,353,955 

352,200 

12,950 

148,487 

172,411 

331,500 

117,292 

115,474 

8,604 ,269 

4,632,908 

1,054,731 

202,298 

212,106 

62,585 

19,548 

82,831 

82, 175 

56,055 

844,901 

253,481 

7,466 

27, 154 

370,141 

45,495 

42,056 

75,017 

77,829 

61 ,251 

89,745 

50,918 

82,1 16 

153,549 

8,586,356 

82,116 

8,504,240 

1,760 

48,3 10 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1999 

8,019,264 

359 ,840 

13,650 

148,474 

187,661 

352,683 

107,446 

110,399 

9,299,417 

4,925,094 

1,259,615 

228,447 

176,572 

83,853 

15,070 

109,052 

91,935 

62,550 

919,733 

293,788 

7,214 

30,496 

396,152 

47,947 

37,596 

70,612 

83,132 

220,050 

91 ,818 

52,42 1 

89,894 

147,842 

9,440,883 

89,894 

9,350,989 

24,137 

73,801 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

COMBINED TOTALS 

2000 

7,865,400 

367,469 

12,250 

153,374 

187,144 

349,625 

105,395 

259,561 

9,300,218 

4 ,929,647 

1,062,994 

254,532 

160,409 

41 ,996 

15,428 

107,045 

93,289 

79,899 

976,703 

434,709 

6,740 

29,797 

405,342 

99,676 

38,916 

61 ,196 

80,973 

178,655 

96,260 

54,649 

77,203 

151,525 

9,437,583 

453,454 

453,454 

77,203 

9,360,380 

16,464 

106,330 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2001 

8,019,726 

370,975 

42,975 

170,901 

191,338 

382,018 

123,934 

179,442 

9,481,309 

4,947,203 

914,080 

229,394 

200,324 

35,288 

8,557 

106,256 

89,214 

92,729 

1,200,126 

536,147 

7,665 

48,991 

312,136 

53,930 

40,591 

81 ,099 

88,987 

96,266 

109,066 

59,836 

92,868 

164,191 

9,514 ,944 

507,794 

507,794 

92,868 

9,422,076 

21,938 

60,239 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Schedule 2 

1998 to 2001 

Dollar Percent 

Difference Change 

665,771 9.1 % 

18,775 5.3 

30,025 231 .9 

22,414 15.1 

18,927 11.0 

50,518 15.2 

6,642 5.7 

63,968 55.4 

877,040 10.2 % 

314,295 6.8 % 

(140,651) 

27,096 

(11 ,782) 

(27,297) 

(10,991) 

23,425 

7,039 

36,674 

355,225 

282 ,666 

199 

21,837 

(58,005) 

8,435 

(1,465) 

6,082 

11,158 

35,015 

19,32 1 

8,9 18 

10,752 

10,642 

928,588 

507,794 

507,794 

10,752 

917,836 

20,178 

11 ,929 

(13.3) 

13.4 

(5.6) 

(43.6) 

(56.2) 

28.3 

8.6 

65.4 

42 .0 

111.5 

2.7 

80.4 

(15.7) 

18.5 

(3.5) 

8.1 

14.3 

57.2 

21.5 

17.5 

13. 1 

6.9 

10.8 

100.0 

100.0 

13.1 

10.8 

1,146.5 

24.7 

% 

% 

$ 8,554,310 $ 9,448,927 $ 9,483,174 $ 9,504 ,253 $==9=49='=94=3= 11 .1 % 
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